

No. 19-604

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Ernest L. Francway, Jr.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Robert Wilkie, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE

*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM H. MILLIKEN

Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox, PLLC

1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 371-2600

*mjoffre@sternekessler.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ..... 1  
I. The Court should grant certiorari to  
disavow the presumption of competency..... 2  
A. The judge-made presumption of  
competency has no place in the  
pro-claimant VA benefits regime. .... 2  
B. The en banc court’s footnote  
neither resolves the problems with  
the presumption of competency nor  
clarifies the doctrine’s scope..... 7  
II. The panel’s transformation of the  
presumption of competency into a  
presumption of expertise lacks a  
legal or logical basis. .... 10  
III. This case is an excellent vehicle  
through which to resolve the  
questions presented..... 12  
CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 643 F. App'x 968 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	4, 6
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017).....	4, 10
<i>Padgett v. Nicholson</i> , 473 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Parks v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 581 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Rizzo v. Shinseki</i> , 580 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4

### Statutes and Rules

38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a) .....	3
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d)(1).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	3, 5

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(a)(1) .....7

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(4).....7

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988) .....3
